departments of each company. Accordingly, the Management Board issues guidelines anticipating the trends towards
variation in the prices of traded goods and adapting the policy of procurement and inventory management as appropriate
to the circumstances. The Management Board believes that the price risk related with the goods in its warehouses is
reasonably controlled.

The relations that the different group companies have with their main suppliers are established in duly formalized
contracts and protocols. Therefore, the price risk of goods or credit is reasonably controlled and monitored by the
Group's Management Board, thereby ensuring the normal continuity of the operations and development of the different
activities and businesses.

Price risk management related with other assets and financial instruments involves greater exposure and the
mechanisms to control/minimize it can imply the use of more sophisticated hedge instruments.

The Group’s sensitivity to variations in the quotation price in the above mentioned “Investments available for sale” (one
of the items that can have a higher price risk) can be summarized as follows (increases/reductions):

Dec 2013

Change Equity

Financial Investment - BPI Shares + 20% 2,687

+ 10% 1,344

Financial Investment - BPI Shares - 20% -2,687

- 10% -1,344

c) Interest rate risk

The Group’s indebtedness is mainly indexed to variable interest rates, exposing the cost of debt to a high risk of
volatility. The impact of this volatility on the results or on the equity of the Group is not significant due to the effect
of the following factors: (i) possible correlation between the level of market interest rates and economic growth, with
the latter having positive effects on other items in the consolidated income (namely operational) of the Group, thereby
partially compensating added financial costs (natural hedge); and (ii) the existence of liquidity or consolidated cash and